
MEETING SUMMARY 
 

SUBJECT:  Standard Financial Information Structure (SFIS) Working Group Meeting, 
September 23, 2008 
 

 Purpose:  Defense Logistics Management Standards Office (DLMSO) hosted the subject 
working group meeting at Fort Belvoir, VA.  Specific discussion topics are noted below.  A list 
of attendees is shown at Enclosure 1.   
 

 Brief Summary of Discussion:  Mr. Bob Hammond, Finance PRC Chair facilitated the 
discussion.   
 

 Review of Meeting Topics: 
 

1. Discussion Topics:   Mr. Bob Hammond reviewed the discussion topics 
summarizing the roles of DLMSO, DAASC and DFAS.  He also discussed 
MILS vs. DLMS and reviewed the status of DLMS implementation.  This 
information was provided for background information for the group.  The 
purpose of this meeting was not to determine DLMS compliance but to 
determine Standard Financial Information Structure (SFIS) compliance. 

 

2. SFIS Compliance.  Ray Bombac of Business Transformation Agency (BTA) 
indicated that in this meeting he would like to determine the requirement to 
make the Common Food Management System (CFMS) SFIS compliant and to 
determine what transactions need to be modified to accomplish compliance. 

 

3. DLMS Compliance.  The group discussed DLMS compliance but determined 
that the focus for this group would be on SFIS compliance. It was discussed 
that legacy systems will be in place for the next 10 to 15 years, which will 
necessitate DLMS/MILS translation. Accordingly, the bill must contain the 
minimum data for DAASC to perform the translation, which includes the 
signal code, bill-to DODAAC and the fund code. 

 

4. Internal Obligation 821 Transaction.  Through working group discussions it 
was determined that the focus of the group should be to modify the 821 
Internal Obligation transaction to accomplish SFIS compliance.  The 821 
transaction should contain the minimum information to match the bill with 
the obligation, which includes the signal code, bill-to DODAAC and the 
fund code. 

 

5. Action.  BTA will prepare the first draft of the modified 821 transaction set 
and provide it to the working group for review.  Following review and 
feedback, BTA will finalize the updated 821 transaction set.  Once finalized, 
the modified 821 transaction set will be sent out to target all ERPs for review 
and comment.  BTA will determine date, time and location of next meeting. 

 
  

ATTENDEES 
          



Standard Financial Information System (SFIS) 
Working Group Meeting 

Fort Belvoir, VA 
September 23, 2008 

 
Name Organization Phone Email At 

Meeting 
Call-
In  

Robert Hammond DLMSO 703-767-0161 robert.hammond@dla.mil  x  
Buz Sawyer  DLA 703-767-3426 buz.sawyer@dla.mil x  
Sylvia Roden  DLA 703-597-3712 sylvia.roden.ctr@dla.mil x  
Susan Eldridge J-891  susan.eldridge@dla.mil  x  
Ellen Hilert DLMSO 703-767-0676 ellen.hilert@dla.mil   x 
Bill Strickler J-6 937-431-8000 william.strickler@dla.mil   x 
Teri Kennie DAASC 937-656-3743 teri.kennie@dla.mil   x 
Dale Yeakel KGS/DLMSO 703-767-8632 dale.yeakel.ctr@dla.mil  x  
Betty Harris KGS/DLMSO 703-767-2557 elizabeth.h.harris.ctr@dla.mil  x  
Larry Tanner  KGS/DLMSO 614-310-6059 larry.tanner.ctr@dla.mil   x 
Tom Hayes Northrop 

Grumman 
703-801-3089 tom.hayes@nlsc.com  x  

Leah Sloane BTA  leah.sloane@bta.mil  x   
Lien Dinh BTA  lien.dinh@bta.com  x  
Mike Shannon BTA  michael.shannon.ctr@bta.mil  x  
Ray Bombac BTA  raymond.bombac@bta.mil  x  
Keith Rineaman BTA  keith.rineaman@bta.mil  x  
Will Stormer BTA  will.stormer@bta.mil   x  
Denise 
Kleinfelter 

BTA  denise.kleinfelter@bta.mil   x  

Mike Rader BTA  michael.rader.ctr@bta.mil  x  
Seyong Nicholls BTA  seyong.nicholls.ctr@bta.mil   x  
Randall Eckhardt BTA  randall.eckhardt.ctr@bta.mil   x  
Stuart Scott DLA  stuart.scott@dla.mil   x 
Myrna Medina     x 
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
 


